2016
South Carolina Family and Community Leaders
County Presidents, FCL Contacts

S and County Extension Support Staff

Counties with No Active FCL Clubs may contact State President Debbie Calcutt or State Advisor Lou
Robinson for assistance.

Central District

Aiken County President Maggie Allen, 803.643.8940
162 Williams Lane, Aiken, 29801
(Term expires 2016)

Aiken FCL Contact Connie Lake, 803.649.6297, cell 864.992.8862
1555 Richland Ave. East Suite 500, Aiken, 29801
clake@clemson.edu

Aiken FCL Administrative Assistant Maria Black, mhite@clemson.edu, 803.649.6297

Allendale County President Faye Cochran, 803-632-2448
PO Box 32, Sycamore, 29846
(Term expires 2017)

Allendale FCL Contact Christine Patrick, 803.245.2661 x112
Box 577, 398 Barnwell Hwy. Rm 115, Allendale, 29810
patric2@clemson.edu

Allendale FCL Program Assistant Catherine Campbell, ccampb5@clemson.edu , 803.584.4207

Bamberg County President Eva Manigault, 803.245.4319
3159 Charleston Augusta Highway, Bamberg 29003
(Term expires 2019) Evalmid@bellsouth.net

Bamberg FCL Contact Christine Patrick, 803.245.2661 x112 (home office)
Box 299, 847 Calhoun Street, Bamberg, 29003
patric2@clemson.edu

Bamberg FCL Administrative Assistant Brandi Mintz, 803.245.2661 x 114 pmintz@clemson.edu

Barnwell County President Joann Kearse, 803.259.7316
170 Bomba Street, Barnwell, 29812
(Term Expires 2016) joannkearse@atlanticbb.net

Barnwell FCL Contact Christine Patrick, 803.245.2661 x112
Box 468, 34 Pechmann Street, Barnwell, 29812
patric2@clemson.edu

Barnwell FCL Program Assistant Pamela Davis, pjdavis@clemson.edu, 803.259.7141
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Calhoun County President

Calhoun FCL Contact

Calhoun FCL Administrative Assistant

Chesterfield County

Darlington County

Fairfield County President

Fairfield FCL Contact

Fairfield FCL Program Assistant

Kershaw County President

Kershaw FCL Contact

Kershaw FCL Administrative Assistant

Lancaster County President

Lancaster FCL Contact

Lancaster FCL Program Assistant

Lee County

Lexington County President

Lexington FCL Contact

Gloria Hallingguest, 803.823.2184
624 Dwight Swamp Road, Cameron, 29030
(Term Expires 2018)

Betty Shuler, (SCFCL Board Member) 803.497.3852
232 Geobet Dr., Holly Hill, 29059
geobet@ntinet.com

Dee Dee Kinsey, tkinsey@clemson.edu, 803.874.2354

No Active FCL Clubs
No Active FCL Clubs

Margaret Sanders, 803.635.1507
7489 State Highway 213, Winnsboro, 29180
(Term expires 2016)

Deon Legette, 803.635.4722
96 US Hwy. 321 Bypass South, Winnsboro, 29180
dlgtt@clemson.edu

Dwayne Earn, dearn@clemson.edu, 803.635.4722

Eather Mae Evans, 803.432.1668
118 Frost Road, Camden, 29020
(Term expires 2016)

Deon Legette, 803.432.9071 x117 (home office)
632 W. Dekalb Street, Camden, 29020
dlgtt@clemson.edu

Gila Holland, ghollan@clemson.edu, 803.432.9071

Clemistine Alexander, 803.285.9917
3519 Alexander Lane, Lancaster, 29720
(Term expires 2016)

Angela Forbes, 803.283.3302
107 S. French Street, Lancaster, 29721
angelaf@clemson.edu

Grace Love, glove@clemson.edu 803.283.3302 x114

No Active FCL Clubs

Judy Taylor, 803.798.5969
3003 Eastlawn Drive, Columbia, 29210
(Term expires 2016) bobjudytaylor@yahoo.com

Betty Shuler, (SCFCL Board Member) 803.497.3852
232 Geobet Dr., Holly Hill, 29059
geobet@ntinet.com
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Lexington FCL Administrative Assistant

Marlboro County

Orangeburg County President

Orangeburg FCL Contact

Orangeburg FCL Administrative Assistant

Richland County President

Richland FCL Contact

Richland FCL Administrative Assistants

Sumter County President

Sumter FCL Contact

Sumter FCL Administrative Assistant

Coastal District

Beaufort County President

Beaufort FCL Contact

Beaufort FCL Administrative Assistant

Berkeley County

Charleston County President

Alivia Gunter, aliviag@clemson.edu, 803.359.8515x111

No Active FCL Clubs

Betty Shuler, 803.496.3852
232 Geobet Dr., Holly Hill, 29059
(Term expires 2016) geobet@ntinet.com

Christine Patrick, 803.534.6280
1550 Henley Street, Suite 200, Orangeburg 29115
patric2@clemson.edu

Dee Dee Kinsey, tkinsey@clemson.edu, 803.874.2354

Pat Breznay, 803.736.6535
6 Valhalla Court, Columbia, 29229-3311
(Term expires 2016) pbreznay@sc.rr.com

Betty Buff, (SCFCL Board Member Emeritus) 803.794.7548
304 Sisken Court West Columbia, 29169
bbuffl@sc.rr.com

Alivia Gunter, aliviag@clemson.edu, 803.359.8515x111

Debbie Calcutt, 803.481.2208
100 Tondaleia Drive, Sumter, 29153
(Term expires 2016) gardener@ftc-i.net

Pamela Hanfland, (SCFCL Board Member) 803.791.9890
105 Woodcock Trail, West Columbia, 29169
phanfland@gmail.com

Pat McDaniel, pmcdani@clemson.edu, 803.773.5561

Willie Mae Lewis, 843.470.0745
403 Fraser Drive, Beaufort, 29902
(Term Expires 2018) tobagoland3742@centurylink.net

Beverley Connelly-Brown, 843.255.6060 x113
P. O. Box 189, 102 Industrial Village Rd, Bldg 1 Suite 101,
Beaufort, 29906, bconnel@clemson.edu

Venus Manigo, vmanigo@clemson.edu, 843.255.6060

No Active FCL Clubs

Helen Rollins, 843.747.1754
2764 Louise Drive, North Charleston, 29405
(Term expires 2016)
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Charleston FCL Contact

Charleston FCL Administrative Assistant

Clarendon County

Colleton County President

Colleton FCL Contact

Colleton Program Assistant

Dillon County President

Dillon FCL Contact

Dillon FCL Administrative Assistant

Dorchester County President

Dorchester FCL Contact

Dorchester FCL Administrative Assistant

Florence County

Georgetown County

Hampton County President

Hampton FCL Contact

Hampton FCL Administrative Assistant

Gayle Williford, 843.719.4140 x116
259 Meeting Street 2" Floor, Charleston, 29401
gwillif@clemson.edu

Latresha Davidson, Isdavid@clemson.edu
843.722.5940

No Active FCL Clubs

Susan Alls, 843-562-2262
96 Smyly Road, Ruffin, 29475
(Term expires 2016) Susan.alls789@amail.com

Alta Mae Marvin, 843.549.2595 x126
611 Black Street, Suite 210, Walterboro, 29488
amarvin@clemson.edu

Debbie Gorrell, 843.549.2595 x 114
dgorrel@clemson.edu

Sandra Humphrey-Ross, 843.992.4578
1654 Bermuda Road, Lake View, 29563
(Term Expires 2018) shross2114@aol.com

Jennifer Boyles, 843.616.0786
300 Russell Street, Room 222, Darlington, 29532
jbyls@clemson.edu

Brenda Hunt, brenda@clemson.edu, 803-479-6851

Miriam White, 843.875.6929
125 Levi Road, Ridgeville, 29472
(Term expires 2017 miriamwht4@gmail.com

Gayle Williford, 843.719.4140 x116,
201 Johnston Street, St. George, 29477
gwillif@clemson.edu

Jessica Ponds, jponds@clemson.edu, 843.832.0135

No Active FCL Clubs
No Active FCL Clubs

Evelyn Griner, 803.625.4122
7784 Browning Gate Road, Varnville, 29944
(Term expires 2016)

Lisa Terry, 803.943.3427
200 Jackson Ave. East, Hampton, 29924
lisat@clemson.edu

Lisa Terry, lisat@clemson.edu, 803.943.3427
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Horry FCL Contact

Jasper County
Marion County

Williamsburg County President

Williamsburg FCL Contact

Williamsburg FCL Administrative Assistant

Foothills District

Abbeville County

Anderson County President

Anderson FCL Contact

Anderson FCL Administrative Assistant

Cherokee County

Chester County President

Chester FCL Contact

Chester FCL Program Assistant

Edgefield County

Greenville County President

Greenville FCL Contact

Samantha Chadwick McDowell, 843-365-6715 Ext. 125
1949 Industrial Park Rd, Conway, 29526
schadwi@clemson.edu

No Active FCL Clubs
No Active FCL Clubs
Ethel Brown, 843.558.3037

22 Miley Drive, Johnsonville, 29555
(Term Expires 2016) brscsugar@aol.com

Samantha Chadwick McDowell, 843-365-6715 Ext. 125
1949 Industrial Park Rd, Conway, 29526
schadwi@clemson.edu

Sue Hastings, shastin@clemson.edu, 843.546.4481

No Active FCL Clubs

Clara E. Humphrey, 864.261.3821
P. O. Box 734, Anderson, 29622
(Term expires 2016) chumphrey111@yahoo.com

Marie Hegler, 864.232.4431 x113
301 University Ridge, Suite 4300, Greenville, 29601
carol@clemson.edu

LaDonna Peoples, Ipeople@clemson.edu
864.226.1581 x116

No Active FCL Clubs

Avrla Carter, 803. 581.0364
1990 Baton Rouge Road, Chester, 29706
(Term expires 2016) jacl@truvista.net

Angela Forbes, 803.385.6181 x115 (home office)
109 Ella Street, Chester, 29706
angelaf@clemson.edu

Tina Blackwell tjblackwell@clemson.edu, 803.385.6181 x114

No Active FCL Clubs

Lillian McCumber, 864.268.5185
5 Crafton Street, Taylors, 29687
(Term expires 2016)

Marie Hegler, 864.232.4431x113
301 University Ridge, Suite 4300, Greenville, 29601
carol@clemson.edu
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Greenville FCL Administrative Assistant

Greenwood County President

Greenwood FCL Contact

Greenwood FCL Administrative Assistant

Laurens County President

Laurens FCL Contact

Laurens FCL Administrative Assistant

McCormick County

Newberry County President

Newberry FCL Contact

Newberry FCL Administrative Assistant

Oconee County President

Oconee FCL Contact

Oconee FCL Administrative Assistant

Pickens County

Pickens FCL Contact

Saluda County President

Joan Riddle, jrddi@clemson.edu, 863.232.4431 x116

Emma Harling, 864.374.3530
321 Freetown Road, Greenwood, 29653
(Term expires 2016) amos1955@embargmail.com

Rhonda Matthews, 864.446.2276 x112
105 N University St., PO Box 246, Greenwood, 29648
rhonda@clemson.edu

Debbie Seigler, debbiep@clemson.edu, 864.223.3264

Linda Finley, 864.682.2374
3019 Highway 221 South, Laurens, 29360
(Term Expires 2017) Ifinley@prtcnet.com

Rhonda Matthews, 864.446.2276 x112
219 W. Laurens Street, Laurens, 29360
rhonda@clemson.edu

Nancy Pitts, npitts@clemson.edu, 803.276.1091 x114

No Active FCL Clubs

Faye Halfacre, 803.321.2371
1125 Douglas Street, Newberry, 29108
(Term expires 2016) halfacrj@bellsouth.net

Bobbie Earle (SCFCL Board Member)
P. O. Box 264, Laurens, 29360
864.984.4088, bearle@prtcnet.com

Nancy Pitts, npitts@clemson.edu, 803.276.1091 x114

Beverly Jenkins, 864.638.9813
701 Jenkins Dr, West Union, 29696
(Term expires 2016)

Adair Hoover, 864.656.9986
135 Old Cherry Road, Clemson, 29634-0123
cpope@clemson.edu

Debbie Sewell, debbio@clemson.edu, 864.638.5889 x114

No Active FCL Clubs

Janine Sutter, 864.878.1394
222 West Main Street, Pickens, 29671
jsutter@clemson.edu

Dot Bradley, 864.445.8928
800 Hickory Grove Road, Saluda, 29138
(Term expires 2016) bradleydotl@gmail.com
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Saluda FCL Contact

Saluda FCL Administrative Assistant
Spartanburg County

Union County President

Union FCL Contact

Union FCL Administrative Assistant

York County Vice President for Programs

York FCL Contact

York FCL Administrative Assistant

Connie Lake, 864.445.8117 x112 (home office)
864.992.8862 (cell)

201 East Church Street, Saluda, 29138
clake@clemson.edu

Beth Morlock, ekedwards@clemson.edu, 864.359.8515

No Active FCL Clubs

Shirley Mitchell, 864.427.9686
1200 Arthur Blvd.. Union. 29379
(Term expires 2016)

Jean Westbrook, (SCFCL Board Member), 803.789.7095
2017 Landsford Road, Catawba, 29704
(Term expires 2016) redbarn@truvista.net

Kim Dillard, kdlird@clemson.edu, 864.596.2993 x114

Barbara Smith, 803.548.0720

2658 Island Cove Road, Fort Mill, 29708
Betty Ann Rudisill, estarr0917@aol.com
(Term expires 2017)

Angela Forbes, 803.684.9919
120 N Congress Street, York, 29745
angelaf@clemson.edu

Cheryl Clary, bcheryl@clemson.edu, 803.684.9919 x114
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